
78

Assembly
 Manual

Decal

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

970001
980031

980037

970104

980037

980037

980031

970001

980032

970002

996243

980015

960072

980036

970004

996245

996334

980106

980056

980043

996317

980106

970004 970004970025

996340

996244

961303

961300

961259



79

Item # Description Quantity

980037 HEX NUTS, 2mm 10

970001 JOINT BALLS, 2x8mm SCREWS 10

996340 ASSEMBLY MANUAL VIBE 90SG 1

996244 DECAL VIBE 90SG 1

980031 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x8mm 10

970104 SERVO MOUNTING PLATE 10

970002 JOINT BALLS, 2x10mm SCREWS 10

980032 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x10mm 10

980015 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x12mm 10

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

960072 RUBBER GROMMET 4

996243 FRP BODY SET VIBE 90SG 1

961259 HOOK AND LOOP STRAP L 2

961303 HOOK AND LOOP STRAP S 2
961300 BLADE HOLDER 1

970025 SWITCH DAMPER RUBBER 4

996245 LINKAGE SET CCPM 1

996334 ELEVATOR CONTROL ROD, 2.5x165mm 1

980106 CONTROL ROD, 2.3x100mm 2
980056 CONTROL ROD, 2.3x85mm 2
980043 CONTROL ROD, 2.3x35mm 2

970004 UNIVERSAL BALL LINK: ALL 10

996317 TAIL CONTROL ROD, L250 1



80

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING
980015

981032

980031

970001

970576

970576

981032

996247

996248

980012

980015

996250
996251

981023

981023

970442

981024

996249 996253

996254

980074

970093

996255

980013

996257

981052

980201

980164 980181

996256

970533
970069

970004
970098

996246

980105

980042

980052

996344



81

Item # Description Quantity

981024 THRUST BEARING, 9x17x5mm 1

970442 THRUST WASHER 2

981023 BEARING, SEALED, 9x17x5mm 2

980012 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

981032 BEARING, SEALED, 3x7x3mm 2

970576 WASHER, 3x4.5x1mm 2

970001 JOINT BALLS, 2x8mm SCREWS 10

980031 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x8mm 10
980015 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x12mm 10

996247 MIXING ARM SET w/BEARING 1
996248 PITCH ARM 1

996251 GRIP SPACER SET 2
996250 DAMPER O-RING, 10x18x4mm 4
996249 MAIN BLADE HOLDER 2

980074 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 5x10mm 10

996254 SPINDLE SHAFT TUBE 1
996253 BLADE SPINDLE SHAFT 1

970093 SPINDLE SHAFT WASHER 2

980105 CONTROL ROD, 2.3x80mm 2

980042 CONTROL ROD, 2.3x30mm 2
980052 CONTROL ROD, 2.3x15mm 2

996246 LINKAGE SET ROTOR HEAD 1

970098 UNIVERSAL BALL LINK (SHORT) 5

970004 UNIVERSAL BALL LINK: ALL 10

980201 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 4x8mm 10

981052 BEARING, SEALED, 5x9x3mm 2

996257 SEESAW SPACER COLLAR 2
996344 DAMPER RUBBER 90° 2

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

996255 HEAD BUTTON 1

980181 SPECIAL SOCKET HEAD BOLT, 4x26mm 2

996256 MAIN ROTOR HUB 1

980164 NYLON LOCK NUT, 4mm (t3.8) 10

970533 ROTOR SPACER, t3.0 4

970069 BLADE BOLT SET 2



82

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

996258

980032

970002

970576
981031

981031

970119
980059

996149
970566

981015

996260

996152

970184
980067

970078

980032

970002

970184

996148

996261

981021

996262

996264

996263

960979

980004

980131

983080



83

Item # Description Quantity

970002 JOINT BALLS, 2x10mm SCREWS 10

980032 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x10mm 10

996258 WASHOUT BASE METAL 1

970576 WASHER, 3x4.5x1mm 2

981031 BEARING, SEALED, F3x8x4mm 2

996149 WASHOUT ARM 2
996148 WASHOUT ARM SET w/BEARING 1

970566 WASHOUT LINK B 2

981015 CA STOPPER RING, 2mm 10

980059 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x14mm 10

970119 SPACER, 3x5x1.8mm 2

996260 120/140 ALUMINUM SWASHPLATE 1

970184 BALL ARM, 9mm 1

970078 CONTROL BALL SPACER, 2.75mm 2

980067 SETSCREWS, 3x3mm 10

996152 LONG CONTROL BALL 1

981021 BEARING, SEALED, 4x8x3mm 2

996261 SEESAW SHAFT w/BEARING 1
996262 BALL ARM L4C, 4mm 2
996263 FLYBAR ARM A 2
996264 FLYBAR ARM A/B SET 1

960979 FLYBAR ARM B 2

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

980131 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 2x10mm 10

983080 FLYBAR, 4x520mm 2



84

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

140 CCPM

120 CCPM

996266

981055

981055

961184

981059

970457

980036

980012

980059

980014

980013

996267

970496

996268

970496

970457

996265

996275

996272

981032
980039

980031
970001

996273

980039

980031
970001

996272

981032980021

980031
970001

980004

994018

980004

996271

980164

996270 970209

980187

980013981036

970004

996269

996336

981059



85

Item # Description Quantity

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10
980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

980059 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x14mm 10

980012 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

961184 BEARING BLOCK w/BEARING, 12x24x6mm 1

996266 BEARING BLOCK MS LOWER, w/BEARING 1

981055 BEARING, SEALED, 12x24x6mm 1
981059 BEARING, SEALED, F4x10x4mm 2

970457 CROSS MEMBER, 32mm 2

996268 SILICONE TUBE GROMMET 2
996267 FRAME BRACE MOUNT 2

970496 CROSS MEMBER w/STEPS, 32mm 2

996265 MAIN FRAME LEFT, w/BEARING 1
994018 ELEVATOR CONTROL ARM 1

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

980031 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x8mm 10

970001 JOINT BALLS, 2x8mm SCREWS 10
970004 UNIVERSAL BALL LINK: ALL 10

996269 ELEVATOR A-ARM 1

981036 BEARING, SEALED, F4x8x3mm 2

980187 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 2.3x15mm 5

970209 CCPM A-ARM COLLAR 2

980164 NYLON LOCK NUT, 4mm (t3.8) 10

996270 ELEVATOR A-ARM BASE 1
996271 BASE SPINDLE SHAFT 1

980039 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3mm (t2.8) 10

996272 T-ARM LEVER 1

981032 BEARING, SEALED, 3x7x3mm 2

996336 MAIN FRAME RIGHT, w/BEARING 1
996275 PIVOT PIN 120CCPM 2

980021 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x30mm 10

996273 CCPM LEVER SPACER SET 1



86

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

996277

970020

980013

980059

980036

996276

980013

980014

960293

980024
980013

980039
996278

980030

996279

980065

980012

980036

980013

996283
980012



87

Item # Description Quantity

980024 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, 2x8mm 10

960293 TAIL ROD GUIDE SET: ALL JR 4

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

980039 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3mm (t2.8) 10

996278 FRAME BRACE PLATE 1

980030 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x5mm 10

996277 FRAME SUPPORT 1

970020 CROSS MEMBER, 32mm 2

980059 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x14mm 10

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

996276 ENGIN MOUNT BLOCK 1

996279 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE 1

980065 FLAT HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

980012 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

996283 CROSS MEMBER w/STEPS L32P20 2



88

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

980013

980012

996281
996280

980065

996172
996283

980039

980013

961329

980013

980039

970457

996282

996284

996285

980068

996002

980036

980029

980013

961187

996002

980036

980029

960924

960040

961292

960096
980061

970034



89

Item # Description Quantity

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

961329 FRONT BED 1

996282 LOWER TRAY FRAME 2

980039 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3mm (t2.8) 10

996284 BODY CATCH, 29mm 2

970457 CROSS MEMBER, 32mm 2
980012 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

996281 TOP TRAY FRAME 2

980065 FLAT HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

996280 TOP TRAY 1

996283 CROSS MEMBER w/STEPS L32P20 2

996172 FRONT BED MOUNT 3

980068 SETSCREWS, 3x15mm 10

996285 BODY CATCH, 24mm 2

980029 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, 3x12mm 10
980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

996002 COOLING SHROUD BRACKETS 2

961187 GYRO MOUNT 1
961292 SILICONE FUEL TUBE 2.5x3.6x150 1

960040 SILICONE FUEL TUBE 2.5x5x1000 1

960924 FUEL TANK SET (600cc) 1

970034 FUEL TANK HOLDER 4

960096 TANK CAP SET 1

980061 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x25mm 10



90

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

980090

981057

960923

970050

996287

996003

980036

980091

970102
980037

980031

970001

980071980064

996289

980036

980061

996288

996290

980071

980203

996006

980026

980036

980029

980013

996286
970458

980068

980013
980091

980119

980072

970224980039

980014
980036



91

Item # Description Quantity

980026 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, 2.6x8mm 10

996006 COOLING FAN SHROUD 1

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

980029 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, 3x12mm 10

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

996286 TANK FRAME 2

970458 CROSS MEMBER, 17mm (THREADED) 4

980068 SETSCREWS, 3x15mm 10

980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

980072 LOCK WASHER, 3mm 10

970224 SPACER, 3mm 2

980039 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3mm (t2.8) 10

980091 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10
980119 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

980090 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 4x8mm 10

981057 ONE-WAY BEARING, 8x12x12mm 1

960923 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1

970050 TAPER COLLET UB 1

980203 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 4x20mm 10

980071 PLATE WASHERS, 4mm 10

996290 MOUNT BLOCK SPACER (T96) 1
996289 SPACER, 3x10x14mm 2
996288 ENGINE MOUNT 1

980061 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x25mm 10

980031 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x8mm 10

970001 JOINT BALLS, 2x8mm SCREWS 10

980064 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 4x15mm 10

970102 TAPER COLLET LC 1

996003 COOLING FAN BLADES 1

996287 COOLING FAN HUB 1



92

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

996291

996292980004

980014 996294

996293

96295

980036

980013

996296

980065

970578

980181

980164

996297

996299

996335

981037

970451

996298

981056

981056

996301

996302

996300

981073

980004

960927

980014

980015 980036

996175

980014

996345



93

Item # Description Quantity

996291 MAIN SHAFT 1
996292 MAIN SHAFT COLLAR 1

996294 AUTOROTATION SLEEVE 1
996293 AUTOROTATION UNIT 1

980065 FLAT HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

996296 TAIL DRIVE GEAR T86 1

970578 WASHER, 15x21x0.5mm 2

996297 TAIL DRIVE GEAR HUB 1

980181 SPECIAL SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 4x26mm 2
980164 NYLON LOCK NUT, 4mm (t3.8) 10

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

996295 MAIN DRIVE GEAR T96 1

980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

980015 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x12mm 10

960927 STARTER HEX ADAPTER 1

981073 BEARING, SEALED, 6x13x5mm 2

996300 START SHAFT TOP BEARING BLOCK 1

981056 BEARING, SEALED, 12x21x5mm 1

996301 START SHAFT BEARING BLOCK 1

996298 PINION GEAR T12 1

996335 CLUTCH BELL ASSEMBLY 1
996345 SWASHPLATE LIMITER 1

970451 CLUTCH LINING 1

981037 BEARING, SEALED, 6x12x4mm 2

996299 START SHAFT 1

996302 PINION MESH PLATE (T96) 2

996175 GOVERNOR MOUNT 1



94

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

996306

981004

970577

996304

980168

996308

996309

996310

981004

980004

996311

970570

980129

980115

980022

980014

980036

960094

980069

996307

981004

981068
996305

996303
980168

996304

980051



95

Item # Description Quantity

980129 NYLON LOCK NUT, 2.6mm 10

996306 TAIL PINION UNIT BEARING CASE A 1

981004 BEARING, SEALED, 5x13x4mm 2
980168 SETSCREWS, 3x6mm 10

996304 BEVEL GEAR PIN 2

996308 BEVEL GEAR T25 1

980115 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 2.6x8mm 10

980022 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x40mm 10
980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

996310 TAIL PINION GEAR T22 1
996309 TAIL PINION SHAFT 1

970570 CROSS MEMBER, 28mm 2

996311 TAIL PINION UNIT CASE LFT/RT 1

970577 WASHER, 5x7x0.5mm 2

980051 POLY SLIDER, t0.13 10

960094 TAIL DRIVE JOINT 1

980069 SETSCREWS, 4x6mm 10

996307 TAIL PINION UNIT BEARING CASE B 1

981068 BEARING, SEALED, 12x18x4mm 1

996305 BEVEL GEAR SHAFT 1

996303 BEVEL GEAR T21 1



96

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

980020

996313

996312

980036

980039

996005

980014

980039

996314

980013

961000

980004

980060

980036

970048

960119

996315

960733

980022

980039

996316

970004



97

Item # Description Quantity

980039 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3mm (t2.8) 10

996315 TAIL BOOM, 808mm 1

980022 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x40mm 10

960733 TAIL BOOM HOLDER 2

996316 TAIL CONTROL ROD, 785mm 1

970004 UNIVERSAL BALL LINK: ALL 10

980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

996005 LANDING STRUT MOUNT 4
996312 FRAME LOWER BRACKET 1

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

996313 SPACER, 3x8x13mm 2

980020 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x28mm 10

980060 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x20mm 10

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

961000 LOW PROFILE LANDING STRUT 2

960119 LANDING SKIDS 2

970048 LANDING SKID CAP 4

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

996314 BOTTOM FRAME PLATE 1



98

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

996333

980036

980091

960094

980069

996328

981004

981068

980204

980014

996305

996304

996322

980168

996324

996304

980168

996325

996323

996327

980205

981073

980091

996326
980004

981073

996329

980119

970150

996320

996198

981067

980168

980204

996319

970288
980009

996318996337

996338

994023



99

Item # Description Quantity

980168 SETSCREWS, 3x6mm 10
980204 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x4mm 10

981067 BEARING, SEALED, 8x14x4mm 2

996198 SHAFT DRIVE GUIDE 1

996319 TAIL DRIVE SHAFT 1
996320 DRIVE SHAFT INSERT SET 2

970288 TAIL BRACE CONNECTOR (60) 4

980009 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 2.6x12mm 10

996318 TAIL BRACE SET 1

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

996333 VERTICAL FIN 1

980069 SETSCREWS, 4x6mm 10

960094 TAIL DRIVE JOINT 1

981004 BEARING, SEALED, 5x13x4mm 2

980014 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x10mm 10

996328 TAIL GEAR CASE ASSEMBLY 1

981068 BEARING, SEALED, 12x18x4mm 1

996305 BEVEL GEAR SHAFT 1
996304 BEVEL GEAR PIN 2

996322 BEVEL GEAR T22 INPUT 1

970150 O-RING, 5x7x1mm 2

996329 TAIL PITCH BASE 1

996338 TAIL GEAR CASE PLATE RIGHT, w/BEARING 1

994023 WASHER, 6x10x0.5mm 2

996337 TAIL DRIVE SHAFT SET 1

980119 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

981073 BEARING, SEALED, 6x13x5mm 2

996326 TAIL OUTPUT SHAFT STOPPER 1

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

996323 TAIL OUTPUT SHAFT 1

996325 TAIL GEAR CASE CROSS MEMBER 1
996324 BEVEL GEAR T22 OUTPUT 1

996327 TAIL GEAR CASE PLATE LEFT, w/BEARING 1

980091 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x6mm 10

980205 POLY SLIDER, 6x9.5x0.13mm 10



100

REPLACEMENT PARTS LISTING

980013

996217

980039

980036

981028

970577

981029

970545

981028

980039

980128

996332

980131

980032970002

996331 980004

970163

961206

960056
961261

981015

961201

981065

996330

980119

970530

961202

970529

981038
980031

970001

980015
980013

980036

960132

996321

980030

996159
980117

970082

980032

970002

960265

970121

981031

970078

980135 980017



101

Item # Description Quantity

980013 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

980036 PLATE WASHERS, 3mm 10

981028 BEARING, SEALED, 5x10x4mm 2

970577 WASHER, 5x7x0.5mm 2

981029 THRUST BEARING, 5x10x4mm 2

970545 WASHER, 8x10x0.5mm 2

996332 TAIL BLADE HOLDER 2

980039 NYLON LOCK NUT, 3mm (t2.8) 10

980128 NYLON LOCK NUT, 2mm 10

980032 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x10mm 10

970002 JOINT BALLS, 2x10mm SCREWS 10

980131 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 2x10mm 10

961202 TAIL PITCH CONTROL LEVER SET 1

970530 TAIL PC SLIDE BOLT 2

980119 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x8mm 10

970001 JOINT BALLS, 2x8mm SCREWS 10

980031 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x8mm 10

981038 BEARING, SEALED, F4x7x2.5mm 2

970529 TAIL PC BEARING COLLAR 2

996330 TAIL SLIDE RING SLEEVE 1

981065 BEARING, SEALED, 7x11x3mm 2

961201 TAIL SLIDE RING 1

961206 TAIL PITCH PLATE SET 1

960056 TAIL PITCH LINK 2

981015 CA STOPPER RING, 2mm 10

961261 TAIL PITCH PLATE 1

980004 SETSCREWS, 4x4mm 10

970163 TAIL HUB O-RING, 3.5x5.5x1mm 2

996331 TAIL CENTER HUB 1

960265 MIXING LEVER w/BEARING 1

970082 WASHER, 3x4.5x0.4mm 10

980117 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 2.6x6mm 10

996159 RUDDER LEVER MOUNT 1

970121 SPACER, 3x5x3.8mm 2

981031 BEARING, SEALED, F3x8x4mm 2

980017 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x16mm 10

980135 FLAT HEAD SCREWS, 2x12mm 10

970078 CONTROL BALL SPACER, 2.75mm 2

996321 HORIZONTAL FIN 1
996217 BLADE BOLTS SET (TAIL) 2

980030 BUTTON HEAD BOLTS, 3x5mm 10

980015 SOCKET HEAD BOLTS, 3x12mm 10

960132 ALUMINUM TAIL SUPPORT CLAMP 1


